
Modification No. 1  

To Amended and Restated Ohio Community School Contract 

BY and BETWEEN the Board of Education of the Cleveland Municipal School District 

and 

NEAR WEST INTERGENERATIONAL SCHOOL 

WHEREAS, the Cleveland Municipal School District (CMSD) and the Governing Authority 

previously entered into a Community School Contract (“Contract”) effective from July 1, 

2019 through June 30, 2024; and 

WHEREAS, CMSD and the Governing Authority in 2020 executed a modified Sponsorship 

Contract for a Community School, covering the same time period, also referred to as the 

“Amended and Restated Ohio Community School Contract”; and 

WHEREAS, CMSD and the Governing Authority agree to the following additional 

modifications; 

NOW THEREFORE, the parties modify the Amended and Restated Ohio Community 

School Contract as follows: 

Effective July 1, 2020 

Replace paragraph 30 with the following: 

30. EDUCATIONAL PLAN. The educational program of the School, including its

mission, the characteristics, ages, and grades of the students it is expected to attract,

the focus of the curriculum, and a description of how it will fulfill its civic function

of helping to prepare students to be informed and engaged citizens, is attached as

ATTACHMENT 3 and incorporated by reference. The School is not planning to

seek designation as a STEM school equivalent under ORC Section 3326.032.

In accordance with ORC Section 3314.03(A)(11)(j), if the School operates a preschool 

program that is licensed by ODE under ORC Sections 3301.50 through 3301.59, the 

School shall comply with those Sections and with the minimum standards for 

preschool programs prescribed by rules adopted by the State Board under ORC 

Section 3301.53. 

The school may implement a remote learning plan that has been submitted to the Ohio 

Department of Education in accordance with Section 16 of Sub. H.B. 164 of the 

133rd General Assembly.  

DocuSign Envelope ID: EF4F7EA8-26B3-4E3E-81AD-6FFF5A21B740



 The School’s mission, the ages and grades of its students, its focus, and the 

characteristics of students the School is expected to attract shall not be materially 

changed, nor shall the School seek designation as a STEM school equivalent under 

ORC Section 3326.032, without prior written notice to Sponsor and a 30-day 

opportunity for the Sponsor to comment or object. All other categories may be 

modified without prior notice to the Sponsor in the ordinary course of business. 

Modifications under this Section shall take effect on July 1 unless otherwise agreed 

to by the Parties. 

 

ALL OTHER SECTIONS, SUBSECTIONS, TERMS, OR PROVISIONS OF THE 

CONTRACT, AS THE SAME HAVE BEEN AMENDED, SHALL REMAIN IN FULL 

FORCE AND IN EFFECT UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFICALLY MODIFIED HEREIN. 

 

Cleveland Municipal School District Near West Intergenerational School 

 

By:   By:    

(Signature)   (Signature) 

 

Its:   Superintendent  Its:    
 

 with full authority to execute this Modification with full authority to execute this Modification 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: EF4F7EA8-26B3-4E3E-81AD-6FFF5A21B740

Board Chair



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: EF4F7EA826B34E3E81AD6FFF5A21B740 Status: Completed

Subject: Near West Sponsor Contract Modification

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 2 Signatures: 1 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 4 Initials: 0 Sarah Alonso

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-08:00) Pacific Time (US & Canada)

500 S Front St Suite 1100

500 S Front St Suite 1100

Columbus, OH  43215

salonso@igschools.org

IP Address: 10.103.56.201  

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             10/29/2020 10:16:07 AM

Holder: Sarah Alonso

             salonso@igschools.org

Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Sarah Trimble

strimble@igschools.org

Chief External Affairs Officer

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 174.232.130.190

Sent: 10/29/2020 10:18:20 AM

Resent: 11/3/2020 10:38:42 AM

Viewed: 11/4/2020 7:28:28 AM 

Signed: 11/4/2020 7:28:38 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 11/4/2020 7:28:28 AM
      ID: fc0b89d5-23f5-491e-ac20-7a4a4ed997aa

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 10/29/2020 10:18:20 AM

Certified Delivered Security Checked 11/4/2020 7:28:28 AM

Signing Complete Security Checked 11/4/2020 7:28:38 AM

Completed Security Checked 11/4/2020 7:28:38 AM

Payment Events Status Timestamps

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure



CONSUMER DISCLOSURE  
From time to time, LakeShore School (we, us or Company) may be required by law to provide to 

you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and conditions for 

providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through the DocuSign, Inc. 

(DocuSign) electronic signing system. Please read the information below carefully and 

thoroughly, and if you can access this information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to 

these terms and conditions, please confirm your agreement by clicking the ‘I agree’ button at the 

bottom of this document.  

Getting paper copies  
At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available 

electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send 

to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after signing session and, if you 

elect to create a DocuSign signer account, you may access them for a limited period of time 

(usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to 

send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a 

$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the 

procedure described below.  

Withdrawing your consent  
If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time 

change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures 

only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and 

disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures 

electronically is described below.  

Consequences of changing your mind  
If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the 

speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to 

you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format, 

and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such 

paper notices or disclosures. To indicate to us that you are changing your mind, you must 

withdraw your consent using the DocuSign ‘Withdraw Consent’ form on the signing page of a 

DocuSign envelope instead of signing it. This will indicate to us that you have withdrawn your 

consent to receive required notices and disclosures electronically from us and you will no longer 

be able to use the DocuSign system to receive required notices and consents electronically from 

us or to sign electronically documents from us.  

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically  
Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide 

electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures, 

authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made 

available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you 

inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required 

notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given 

us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through 

the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as 

described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the 

consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures 

electronically from us.  

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure created on: 3/28/2018 5:22:52 AM
Parties agreed to: Sarah Trimble



How to contact LakeShore School:  

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically, 

to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to 

receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows: 

To contact us by email send messages to: rhanni@lakeshoreschool.org 

To advise LakeShore School of your new e-mail address  

To let us know of a change in your e-mail address where we should send notices and disclosures 

electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at rhanni@lakeshoreschool.org and 

in the body of such request you must state: your previous e-mail address, your new e-mail 

address.  We do not require any other information from you to change your email address..   

In addition, you must notify DocuSign, Inc. to arrange for your new email address to be reflected 

in your DocuSign account by following the process for changing e-mail in the DocuSign system.  

To request paper copies from LakeShore School  
To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided 

by us to you electronically, you must send us an e-mail to rhanni@lakeshoreschool.org and in the 

body of such request you must state your e-mail address, full name, US Postal address, and 

telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any.  

To withdraw your consent with LakeShore School  

To inform us that you no longer want to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic 

format you may: 

i. decline to sign a document from within your DocuSign session, and on the subsequent 

page, select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may; 

ii. send us an e-mail to rhanni@lakeshoreschool.org and in the body of such request you 

must state your e-mail, full name, US Postal Address, and telephone number. We do not 

need any other information from you to withdraw consent..  The consequences of your 

withdrawing consent for online documents will be that transactions may take a longer 

time to process..  

Required hardware and software  

Operating 

Systems: 
Windows® 2000, Windows® XP, Windows Vista®; Mac OS® X 

Browsers: 

Final release versions of Internet Explorer® 6.0 or above (Windows only); 

Mozilla Firefox 2.0 or above (Windows and Mac); Safari™ 3.0 or above 

(Mac only) 

PDF Reader: Acrobat® or similar software may be required to view and print PDF files 

Screen 

Resolution: 
800 x 600 minimum 



Enabled Security 

Settings: 
Allow per session cookies 

** These minimum requirements are subject to change. If these requirements change, you will be 

asked to re-accept the disclosure. Pre-release (e.g. beta) versions of operating systems and 

browsers are not supported.  

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive materials electronically  
To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to 

other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please verify that you were 

able to read this electronic disclosure and that you also were able to print on paper or 

electronically save this page for your future reference and access or that you were able to e-mail 

this disclosure and consent to an address where you will be able to print on paper or save it for 

your future reference and access. Further, if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures 

exclusively in electronic format on the terms and conditions described above, please let us know 

by clicking the ‘I agree’ button below.  

By checking the ‘I agree’ box, I confirm that:  

 I can access and read this Electronic CONSENT TO ELECTRONIC RECEIPT OF 

ELECTRONIC CONSUMER DISCLOSURES document; and 

 I can print on paper the disclosure or save or send the disclosure to a place where I can 

print it, for future reference and access; and 

 Until or unless I notify LakeShore School as described above, I consent to receive from 

exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations, 

acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made 

available to me by  LakeShore School during the course of my relationship with you. 


		2020-11-04T07:28:56-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




